available, but a check with the participating faculty members found that most students attending 
the class finished the questionnaire. Additionally, as this study did not employ probability-based 
sampling due to practical limits, the response rate may not be as critical as that for studies with 
random designs. One hundred fifty-seven (157) U.S. cases and 537 Chinese cases were collected 
in the first wave of data collection. A second wave of data collection spring 2013 at an additional 
U.S. university to enlarge the English data set. The same survey protocols were followed, with 
two instructors distributing the questionnaire in two classes for students of different years.